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EASTON CEMETERY COMMITTEE
REGULAR MEETING
Wednesday, June 8, 2016 7:00 PM
SENIOR CENTER

MINUTES
Present: Phil Doremus, Gary Haines, Joan Kirk (ex-officio), Ray Longo
Absent: Wayne Lyon, Shaun Malay, Drew King, Larry Hill
Meeting was called to order by Chairman, Gary Haines at 7:07 PM

Review and approve minutes from the Regular Meeting on‘March 9, 2016
Corrections: Rails are at “Center Street Cemetery.”
Approved as corrected (Phil/Ray)

Review the Financial Statement (YTD)

Joan will ask Grace about the source of the Cemetery Fund. It may be from the “Adopt a Grave
Program.” Need to eliminate the “Seasonal Temporary Wages” in the Selectmen’s Account report.
Financials Attached.

Budget for 2016/2017
Approved in April.

Update on Lyon Cemetery by Wayne Lyon (tree work)

Gary reported that Larry Hill is still mowing the grass at Lyons Cemetery Wayne moved a brownstone
marker. Gary met with the Tree Warden. Maple tree limbs need pruning as well as the eastern
boundary tree. The tree on the southern boundary needs to be removed. The Weston Tree Arbor
Company priced the job at approximately $1500. Motion was made and approved to prune the trees for
$1500. (Phil/Ray)

Update on Center Street Cemetery (tree work)

Gary met with Tree Warden. Trees were bending over the river on the Aspetuck Land Trust property.
Dave Brand (ALT Director ) approved removal of the trees. Spruce tree needs to be topped. Phil
recommended most of the money to be taken from the Center Street Cemetery account. The cost is
approximately $2000. Motion to approved (Phil/Ray)

Plaque will be epoxied in stone at next workday. Cornerstones will be placed.

Update on Gilbertown headstone setting and repairs
Summary attached

WORDAY PLANNING
The next workday is June 25" at Gilbertown Cemetery from 9:00AM to 2:00 PM

Other business
None
Motion to adjourn at 7:35 PM.
Submitted by:

Joan Kirk
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FOR 2016 13

TOWN OF EASTO!

N CT
grace YEAR-TO-DATE BUDGET REPORT

JOURNAL DETAIL 2016

P 1
glytdbud

1 TO 2016 13

ORIGINAL TRANFRS/ REVISED AVAILABLE PCT
APPROP ADJSTMTS BUDGET YTD ACTUAL ENCUMBRANCES BUDGET USED
34 FIRST SELECTMEN CEMETERY
03401000 CEMETERYCOMPENSATION
5120 SEASONAL TEMPORARY WAGES 2,192 .00 2,192.00 .00 .00 2,192.00 .0%
TOTAL CEMETERYCOMPENSATION 2,192 .00 2,192.00 .00 .00 2,192.00 .0%
03402000 CEMETERY SERVICE AND FEES
5200 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES AND Q .00 .00 524.61 .00 -524.61 100.0%
TOTAL CEMETERY SERVICE AND FEE 0 .00 .00 524.61 .00 -524.61 100.0%
TOTAL FIRST SELECTMEN CEMETERY 2,192 .00 2,192.00 524 .61 .00 1,667.39 23.9%
TOTAL EXPENSES 2,192 .00 2,192.00 524 .61 .00 1,667.39
GRAND TOTAL 2,192 .00 2,192.00 524.61 .00 1,667.39 23.9%
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Cemetery Fund 10342967
Starting

July
August

September

October

November
December

January
February
March
April
May
June
Total
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2,414.58
2,414.89
2,415.20
2,415.50
2,415.81
2,416.11
2,416.42
2,416.93
2,417.70
2,418.52
2,419.31

Interest

P hH P APV
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0.31
0.31
0.30
0.31
0.30
0.31
0.51
0.77
0.82
0.79

4.73

Ending

P PP PP L

2,414.89
2,415.20
2,415.50
2,415.81
2,416.11
2,416.42
2,416.93
2,417.70
2,418.52
2,419.31
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Center St Cemetery 9746226
Starting

July
August
September
October
November
December
January
February
March
April

May

June
Total
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€ hH P PAPBPPOOHPAHP

26,526.21
26,529.59
26,532.97
26,536.24
26,539.62
26,542.89
26,546.27
26,551.82
26,560.24
26,569.24
26,577.95

Interest

P PP PP PP PO
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3.38
3.38
3.27
3.38
3.27
3.38
5.56
8.42
9.00
8.71

51.75

Ending

PP PO P PP H P

26,529.59
26,532.97
26,536.24
26,539.62
26,542.89
26,546.27
26,551.82
26,560.24
26,569.24
26,577.95

Page 4 of 6



WORKDAY SUMMARY
May 20, 2016

Gilbertown Cemetery

Reset six tombstones: Susanna Williams, Mary Bradley, Elnathan Williams, Esther
Banks, Eliza Wheeler, Andrew W. Wheeler.

Also, completed the removal of the epoxy from a failed repair on the Sarah
Jennings tombstone and made a new repair by applying epoxy and clamping until
epoxy set.

Repaired the cracked Elizabeth Wilson tombstone with an application of epoxy.

Workday Attendees: Gary Haines, Joan Kirk, Kelly Haines, Ray Longo and Wayne
Lyon.
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WORKDAY SUMMARY
April 30, 2016

Gilbertown Cemetery

Reset four tombstones: Abigail Bradley, Betsey Odell, Sarah Jennings and John
Dimon.

Also, the process of removing the old epoxy from a failed repair on the Sarah
Jennings tombstone, began. When the prep work is completed the stone will be

re-epoxied.

Workday Attendees: Gary Haines, Joan Kirk, Kelly Haines.
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