

DATE FILED 06/13/2016 11:15:54 AM CHRISTINE HALLORAN TOWN CLERK EASTON CT

REGULAR MEETING
Wednesday, June 8, 2016 7:00 PM
SENIOR CENTER

MINUTES

Present: Phil Doremus, Gary Haines, Joan Kirk (ex-officio), Ray Longo Absent: Wayne Lyon, Shaun Malay, Drew King, Larry Hill Meeting was called to order by Chairman, Gary Haines at 7:07 PM

Review and approve minutes from the Regular Meeting on March 9, 2016

Corrections: Rails are at "Center Street Cemetery."
Approved as corrected (Phil/Ray)

Review the Financial Statement (YTD)

Joan will ask Grace about the source of the Cemetery Fund. It may be from the "Adopt a Grave Program." Need to eliminate the "Seasonal Temporary Wages" in the Selectmen's Account report. Financials Attached.

Budget for 2016/2017

Approved in April.

Update on Lyon Cemetery by Wayne Lyon (tree work)

Gary reported that Larry Hill is still mowing the grass at Lyons Cemetery. Wayne moved a brownstone marker. Gary met with the Tree Warden. Maple tree limbs need pruning as well as the eastern boundary tree. The tree on the southern boundary needs to be removed. The Weston Tree Arbor Company priced the job at approximately \$1500. Motion was made and approved to prune the trees for \$1500. (Phil/Ray)

Update on Center Street Cemetery (tree work)

Gary met with Tree Warden. Trees were bending over the river on the Aspetuck Land Trust property. Dave Brand (ALT Director) approved removal of the trees. Spruce tree needs to be topped. Phil recommended most of the money to be taken from the Center Street Cemetery account. The cost is approximately \$2000. Motion to approved (Phil/Ray)

Plague will be epoxied in stone at next workday. Cornerstones will be placed.

Update on Gilbertown headstone setting and repairs

Summary attached

WORDAY PLANNING

The next workday is June 25th at Gilbertown Cemetery from 9:00AM to 2:00 PM

Other business

None

Motion to adjourn at 7:35 PM.

Submitted by:

Joan Kirk



06/08/2016 14:43 grace

TOWN OF EASTON CT YEAR-TO-DATE BUDGET REPORT

P 1 glytdbud

FOR 2016 13

JOURNAL DETAIL 2016 1 TO 2016 13

FOR 2016 13					0001411111 2211121		
	ORIGINAL APPROP	TRANFRS/ ADJSTMTS	REVISED BUDGET	YTD ACTUAL	ENCUMBRANCES	AVAILABLE BUDGET	PCT USED
34 FIRST SELECTMEN CEMETERY							
03401000 CEMETERYCOMPENSATION							
5120 SEASONAL TEMPORARY WAGES	2,192	.00	2,192.00	.00	.00	2,192.00	.0%
TOTAL CEMETERYCOMPENSATION	2,192	.00	2,192.00	.00	.00	2,192.00	. 0%
03402000 CEMETERY SERVICE AND FEES							
5200 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES AND	0	.00	.00	524.61	.00	-524.61	100.0%
TOTAL CEMETERY SERVICE AND FEE	0	.00	.00	524.61	.00	-524.61	100.0%
TOTAL FIRST SELECTMEN CEMETERY	2,192	.00	2,192.00	524.61	.00	1,667.39	23.9%
TOTAL EXPENSES	2,192	.00	2,192.00	524.61	.00	1,667.39	
GRAND TOTAL	2,192	.00	2,192.00	524.61	.00	1,667.39	23.9%
	++ END OF B	FRORT - Conerat	ad by Grace St	anczyk **			

Cemetery Fund 10342967

•							
	Sta	arting	Interest		Ending		
July	\$	2,414.58	\$	0.31	\$	2,414.89	
August	\$	2,414.89	\$	0.31	\$	2,415.20	
September	\$	2,415.20	\$	0.30	\$	2,415.50	
October	\$	2,415.50	\$	0.31	\$	2,415.81	
November	\$	2,415.81	\$	0.30	\$	2,416.11	
December	\$	2,416.11	\$	0.31	\$	2,416.42	
January	\$	2,416.42	\$	0.51	\$	2,416.93	
February	\$	2,416.93	\$	0.77	\$	2,417.70	
March	\$	2,417.70	\$	0.82	\$	2,418.52	
April	\$	2,418.52	\$	0.79	\$	2,419.31	
May	\$	2,419.31					
June							
Total			\$	4.73			

Center St Cemetery 9746226

	Starting		Interest		Ending		
July	\$	26,526.21	\$	3.38	\$	26,529.59	
August	\$	26,529.59	\$	3.38	\$	26,532.97	
September	\$	26,532.97	\$	3.27	\$	26,536.24	
October	\$	26,536.24	\$	3.38	\$	26,539.62	
November	\$	26,539.62	\$	3.27	\$	26,542.89	
December	\$	26,542.89	\$	3.38	\$	26,546.27	
January	\$	26,546.27	\$	5.56	\$	26,551.82	
February	\$	26,551.82	\$	8.42	\$	26,560.24	
March	\$	26,560.24	\$	9.00	\$	26,569.24	
April	\$	26,569.24	\$	8.71	\$	26,577.95	
May June	\$	26,577.95				,	
Total			\$	51.75			

WORKDAY SUMMARY

May 20, 2016

Gilbertown Cemetery

Reset six tombstones: Susanna Williams, Mary Bradley, Elnathan Williams, Esther Banks, Eliza Wheeler, Andrew W. Wheeler.

Also, completed the removal of the epoxy from a failed repair on the Sarah Jennings tombstone and made a new repair by applying epoxy and clamping until epoxy set.

Repaired the cracked Elizabeth Wilson tombstone with an application of epoxy.

Workday Attendees: Gary Haines, Joan Kirk, Kelly Haines, Ray Longo and Wayne Lyon.

WORKDAY SUMMARY

April 30, 2016

Gilbertown Cemetery

Reset four tombstones: Abigail Bradley, Betsey Odell, Sarah Jennings and John Dimon.

Also, the process of removing the old epoxy from a failed repair on the Sarah Jennings tombstone, began. When the prep work is completed the stone will be re-epoxied.

Workday Attendees: Gary Haines, Joan Kirk, Kelly Haines.